
OJ/S S135
17/07/2023
432480-2023-EN

1 / 3

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:432480-2023:TEXT:EN:HTML

Spain-Barcelona: Supply of JT-60SA Diamond Window Assemblies
2023/S 135-432480

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Joint Undertaking for ITER and the Development of Fusion Energy (F4E)
Postal address: C/ Josep Pla, 2, Torres Diagonal Litoral, edificio B3
Town: Barcelona
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona
Postal code: 08019
Country: Spain
Contact person: Ulrich Stumpf
E-mail: ulrich.stumpf@f4e.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://industryportal.f4e.europa.eu/default.aspx

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Energy research

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Supply of JT-60SA Diamond Window Assemblies
Reference number: F4E-OPE-1262

II.1.2) Main CPV code
30234200 Optical disks

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
The scope of the contract consists of the production of manufacturing drawings starting from reference design 
provided by F4E, manufacture, test and delivery to Naka of four diamond window assemblies for the JT-60SA 
electron cyclotron transmission line.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

17/07/2023 S135
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

1 / 3

mailto:ulrich.stumpf@f4e.europa.eu
https://industryportal.f4e.europa.eu/default.aspx


OJ/S S135
17/07/2023
432480-2023-EN

2 / 3

Value excluding VAT: 1 170 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
71333000 Mechanical engineering services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ES511 Barcelona
Main site or place of performance:
At contractor’s premises.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The scope of the contract consists of the production of manufacturing drawings starting from reference design 
provided by F4E, manufacture, test and delivery to Naka of four diamond window assemblies for the JT-60SA 
electron cyclotron transmission line.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Technical score / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
JT-60SA

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 138-393241

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: F4E-OPE-1262

Title:
Supply of JT-60SA Diamond Window Assemblies

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
21/06/2023

17/07/2023 S135
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

2 / 3

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:393241-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S135
17/07/2023
432480-2023-EN

3 / 3

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 2
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Saes Rial Vacuum Srl
Postal address: Strada Argini Parma 97
Town: Parma
NUTS code: ITH52 Parma
Postal code: 43123
Country: Italy
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 1 170 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 1 170 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court of the European Union
Postal address: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: L-2925
Country: Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 43031
Fax:  +352 43032100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu/

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Within 2 months of notice of the award decision, you may launch an action for annulment of the award decision.
Any request you may make and any reply from us, or any complaint for maladministration, will have neither 
the purpose nor the effect of suspending the time-limit for launching an action for annulment or to open a 
new period for launching an action for annulment. The body responsible for hearing annulment procedures is 
indicated in Section VI.4.1) of this notice.
If you believe that there was maladministration, you may lodge a complaint to the European Ombudsman 
within 2 years of the date when you became aware of the facts on which the complaint is based (see http://
www.ombudsman.europa.eu).

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
10/07/2023

17/07/2023 S135
https://ted.europa.eu/TED

3 / 3

http://curia.europa.eu/
www.ombudsman.europa.eu

